

:

1

ITEM NO.51

COURT NO.3

SECTION XIV

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).24413-24414/2011

(From the judgement and order dated 25/07/2011 in RFA No.59/2010, CM No.11380/2010 of The HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT N. DELHI)

BHUSHAN STEEL LTD.

..Petitioner

VERSUS

SINGAPORE INTERNATIONAL ARBITRATION CENTRE & ANR.

..Respondents

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

SLP(C) NO. 24453-24454 of 2011

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

Date: 05/09/2011 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R.V. RAVEENDRAN

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.K. PATNAIK

For Petitioner(s) Mr. K.K. Venugopal, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Akhil Sibal, Adv.
Mr. Ranjana Roy Gawai, Adv.
Mr. Abhishek K. Rao, Adv.
Mr. Vasudha Sen, Adv.
Mr. Rohit Bhat, Adv.
Mr. Sriharsh Bundela, Adv.
Mr. Vikas Mehta, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Anil Kumar Mishra-I, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

Issue notice.

Mr. Anil Kumar Mishra-I, learned counsel accepts

2

notice on behalf of the second respondent and waives further notice.

There shall be interim stay of the impugned judgment of the High Court till the next date of hearing.

Learned counsel for the petitioner makes it clear that petitioner has no objection to have arbitration if (a) the Arbitrators are retired judges of the Supreme Court of India, (b) the venue of arbitration is Delhi and

(c)the arbitration governed by the Arbitration &
Conciliation Act of 1996 of India.

(O.P. Sharma)
Court Master

(M.S. Negi)
Court Master