

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
I.A.No.1 In RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).22792/2011

(From the judgment and order dated 25/07/2011 in RFA No.112/2010 of The HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT N. DELHI)

JSM CORP.P.LTD.& ORS. Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

INDOCHINE INDIA LTD.& ANR Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for withdrawal of SLP and office report)

WITH

I.A.Nos. 1-2 In SLP(C) NO. 24413-24414 of 2011
(With appln(s) for withdrawal of SLP and office report)

I.A.Nos. 1-2 In SLP(C) NO. 24453-24454 of 2011
(With appln(s) for withdrawal of SLP and office report)

Date: 24/09/2012 These applications were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.K. PATNAIK
(IN CHAMBERS)

For Petitioner(s) Ms. Aditi Sharma,Adv.
Mr. Umesh Kumar Khaitan,Adv.

Ms. Ranjana Roy,Adv.
Ms. Vasudha Sen,Adv.
Mr. Abhishek K.Rao,Adv.
Mr. Vikas Mehta,Adv

For Respondent(s) Mr. Ashok Mathur,Adv.

Mr. A. Rohen Singh,Adv.
Mr. Anil Kumar Mishra, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

I.A.No.1 in SLP(C) no. 22792 of 2011

This is a joint application filed by the petitioner and the respondent for withdrawal of special leave petition. It is stated in the application that the parties have resolved the disputes fully and finally and have recorded the terms of settlement in the form of agreement executed by them on 24.5.2012. A copy of the settlement agreement is annexed as annexure XV.

The application is supported by an affidavit on behalf of the petitioner and the respondents. The application is allowed in view of the settlement arrived. The special leave petition stands dismissed as withdrawn.

SLP(C) Nos.24413-24414/2011 and SLP(C) Nos. 24453-24454 of 2011

Counsel for the petitioner and respondent no.2 have supported the application for withdrawal on the ground that the settlement has been made between the parties. The special leave petitions are dismissed as withdrawn in view of the settlement.

| (KUSUM SYAL)
| SR.P.A
|

| | (INDU SATIJA)
| | COURT MASTER
| |

|